Ltd, a firm of professional actuaries using "Projected Unit Credit Method'' as recommended by LKAS 19-'Employee Benefits'.

36.3 Assumptions

31.03.2021 31.03.2020

36.3.1 Financial Assumptions

Discount Rate 8.00% 9.87%

Salary Increment Rate 6% p.a. 8% p.a.

36.3.2 Demographic Assumptions

Staff Turnover 25% 25%

Retirement Age  57 years  57 years

Mortality A1967/70 A1967/70

Mortality table Mortality table

Expected average future working life of the active participants is 3.47 year (2020: 3.45 years)

notes to tHe
FinAnCiAl stAteMents

LCB Finance LTD
Annual Report 2020/21

LCB Finance LTD
Annual Report 2020/21

112 113

36. RetIReMent BeneFIt oBLIGAtIonS (ContD…)
36.4 Sensitivity of Assumptions in Actuarial Valuation of Retiring Gratuity obligation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in key assumptions employed with all other variables held constant in the
Retiring Gratuity Obligations measurement. The sensitivity of the Statement of Financial position and Statement of Comprehensive Income is the
effect of the assumed changes in the discount rate and salary increment on the profit or loss and Retiring Gratuity obligation for the year.

Increase/
(Decrease) in Discount Rate

Increase/
(Decrease) in Salary

Increment Rate

2021 2020

Sensitivity
Effect on

Statement of
Comprehensive

Income

Sensitivity
Effect on

Defined
Benefit

Obligation

 Sensitivity
Effect on

Statement of
Comprehensive

Income

 Sensitivity
Effect on

Defined
Benefit

Obligation

1%  -  (123,557)  123,557  (76,383)  76,383

-1%  -  130,879  (130,879)  81,046  (81,046)

 - 1%  147,808  (147,808)  48,720  (48,720)

 - -1%  (141,872)  141,872  (46,970)  46,970

36.5 Maturity Profile of the Defined Benefit obligation Plan
Maturity Profile of the Defined Benefit Obligation Plan as at the reporting date is given below;

31.03.2021 31.03.2020

Years Years

Weighted Average Duration of the Defined Benefit Obligation 3.15  3.37

Average Time to Benefit Payout 3.47  3.45

(Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation)-Present Value of Expected benefit Payments

within the next 12 months  465,615  478,962

between 2 to 5 years  3,180,810  1,757,192

between 6 to 10 years  539,429  243,358

beyond 10 years  124,306  58,917

 4,310,160  2,538,429

notes to tHe
FinAnCiAl stAteMents

37. StAteD CAPItAL
37.1 Issued and Fully Paid-ordinary Shares

31.03.2021 31.03.2020

No. of Shares Rs. No. of Shares Rs. '000

At the Beginning of the Year  5,024,986,008  3,231,604,341  4,624,986,008  3,091,604,341

New share issued during the Year  1,626,713,927  599,133,400  400,000,000  140,000,000

Capital Reduction from existing capital  (1,791,604,341)  -  -

At the End of the Year  6,651,699,935  2,039,133,400  5,024,986,008  3,231,604,341

At the End of the Year ( After consolidation of shares)  665,168,780  2,039,133,400

37.2 Rights of Shareholders
The holders of ordinary shares have the right to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at
meetings. All shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

37.3 Capital Reduction
The company had brought forward losses of Rs. 1,798,965,375 as at 31st March 2019. The aforementioned losses adversely affected the
company's ability to pay dividends to its shareholders since, in terms of the companies Act No. 7 of 2007, the "solvency test" requirements had to
be satisfied prior to any dividend distribution in the future. The capital reduction was effected to improve the solvency margin of the company.